

3 SC 89/2026

STATE Vs. ANIL@Gurjar

FIR No. 474/2025

PS Sangam Vihar

U/S-103(1) BNS [302 IPC]

CNR-DLST010025752026

0.05.2026

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Mr. Ashish Taneja and Mr. Nishant Kharra, Advocates for the accused.

Accused Anil @ Gurjar not produced from JC.

IO Inspector Ranveer Mavi is present.

- 1) Matter be kept back for appearance of accused/UTP.

At 1139Hrs

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Accused/UTP Anil @ Gurjar produced from J/c.

IO Inspector Ranveer Mavi is present.

- 2) At the outset, the accused/UTP Anil @ Gurjar states that he has engaged a private counsel and does not require a legal aid counsel. Fresh *vakalatnama* filed on behalf of accused/UTP Anil @ Gurjar by Mr. Ashish Taneja and Mr. Nishant Kharra. Same is taken on record.

- 3) In view of the aforesaid submissions, Mr. Tariq Hashmi, learned DCLADC present in Court today is discharged from this case.

- 4) At this stage, learned counsel for the accused seeks adjournment to address arguments on the point of charge on the ground that he has been recently engaged.

5) At this stage, the UTP, Anil alias Gurjar submits that the other undertrial prisoners not only during transit in the bus but also in the Lock-up, Saket Courts Complex threaten him and pick-up fights with him. He has expressed his concern about security and life.

6) Heard.

7) The bounden duty of the State and its officials is to ensure safety and security of undertrial prisoners. The UTP Anil @ Gurjar is facing trial before the Court of Sessions for alleged offence of murder. The same pertains to the precincts of police station Sangam Vihar.

8) Accordingly, the Lock-up In-charge, Saket Court Complex and the concerned Jail Superintendent are directed to take all necessary measures and steps, to ensure safety and security of UTP Anil @ Gurjar as per the protocol and applicable rules.

9) Let copy of order be transmitted to Lock-up, Incharge, Saket Courts Complex as well as concerned Jail Superintendent for information and compliance.

10) To come up for **arguments on the point of charge on 20.05.2026.**

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/05.05.2026
nk