

15 SC 89/2026

STATE Vs. ANIL alias GURJAR

FIR No. 474/2025

PS Sangam Vihar

U/S-103(1) BNS [302 IPC]

CNR-DLST010025752026

05.06.2026

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Accused/UTP Anil alias Gurjar not produced from J/c.

- 1) Matter be kept back for appearance of UTP.

At 1225Hrs.

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Advocate for the accused (appearance not given).

Accused/UTP Anil alias Gurjar produced from Central Jail No. 4, Tihar (PID No. 1239570)

- 2) Arguments on the point of charge heard. Record perused.
- 3) The learned counsel for the accused conceded in all fairness framing of charge under Section 103(1) BNS against accused Anil alias Gurjar.
- 4) Accordingly, separate charge under Section 103(1) BNS framed against accused Anil alias Gurjar to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

- 5) Issue fresh summons to PW Sunil and Dhanish through IO for **28.09.2026**; Dr. Anmol Chanda, SR and Dr. Anupriya S. Nair through IO for **29.09.2026**, and Kanhaiya Lal Gupta, Jhuggi Lal Gupta and Record Clerk, Central Police Control Room through IO for **30.03.2026**. IO and MHC(M) be also summoned for said dates.
- 6) To come up **for P.E.** on **28.09.2026 to 30.09.2026**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/05.06.2026